

No. 22-1207

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COLUMBIA FALLS ALUMINUM COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jonathan W. Rauchway
Counsel of Record
Molly J. Kokesh
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
1550 17th Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 892-9400
Jon.Rauchway@dgslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	9
I. There is No Meaningful Circuit Split Over the Standard of Review in CERCLA Contribution Cases	9
II. The Question Presented Is Unimportant and Not Well Presented.....	17
III. The Ninth Circuit Applies the Correct Standard of Review	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10, 17
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>AmeriPride Servs. v. Tex. E. Overseas, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	3, 18
<i>Bancamerica Commer. Corp. v. Mosher Steel</i> , 100 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Baptist Health v. Smith</i> , 536 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Beazer E., Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005)	3, 17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Cascade Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2000)..	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Boeing Co. v. N.W. Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 97-35973, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 5116 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2004)	15, 16
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	24
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	24

<i>Elementis Chromium L.P. v. Coastal States Petroleum Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Goodrich Corp. v. Town of Middlesbury</i> , 311 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	18
<i>Hazeur v. Keller Indus.</i> , No. 92-3488, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 38258 (5th Cir. Jan. 11, 1993).....	12
<i>K.C. 1986 Ltd. P'ship v. Reade Mfg.</i> , 472 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Kenemer v. Kenemer</i> , 26 Ind. 330 (1866)	25
<i>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. Lefton Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9, 16
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017).....	19
<i>Minyard Enters., Inc. v. Se. Chem. & Solvent Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Mission Linen Supply v. City of Visalia</i> , 817 F. App'x 336 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020).....	11, 19
<i>NCR Corp. v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17

<i>New York v. Solvent Chem. Co.,</i> No. 10-2026-cv(L), 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 25067 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>PCS Nitrogen Inc. v. Ashley II of Charleston LLC</i> , 714 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2013)	9, 16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>TDY Holdings v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	19
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Koch Indus.</i> , 216 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Trinity Indus. v. Greenlease Holding Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	3
<i>United States v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 107 F.3d 1147 (6th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 674 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2012)	12

<i>Valbruna Slater Steel Corp. v. Joslyn Mfg.</i> Co., 934 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Von Duprin LLC v. Major Holdings, LLC,</i> 12 F.4th 751 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9613	3
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1)	6
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 300.5.....	4
